The Group operates a defined benefits pension scheme (‘the Scheme’) which was closed to new entrants from 6 April 2002 and closed to future benefits
accrual with effect from 31 August 2008. At the period end, 7% of the Group’s employees were deferred members of the Scheme. The Group has
closed and sold a number of businesses that are participating employers of the Scheme and has made eleven acquisitions since June 2010 that are not
participating employers. As a result, the Board has concluded that the Scheme income and expenses do not relate to the underlying trading activities
of the Group. Furthermore, the underlying assumptions used in the Scheme’s valuation are determined by reference to external market data (notably
discount and inflation rates) that are outside the Group’s control and can vary significantly between periods. Therefore, the accounting policy for the
Group was amended to reclassify the Scheme income and expenses as non-underlying items (note 8).

The impact of the prior period adjustment on the previously reported Consolidated Income Statement is summarised as follows:

 52 Weeks to 1 August 2014

   Previously
   Reported Adjustments Restated
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Administrative expenses – underlying items   (49,893) 547 (49,346)
Administrative expenses – non-underlying items   (19,332) (547) (19,879)
Interest income – underlying items   13,054 (13,054) –
Finance cost – underlying items   (14,663) 12,997 (1,666)
Net pension finance credit   – 57 57

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company – underlying items   22,389 490 22,879
Shareholders of the parent company – non-underlying items   (11,872) (490) (12,362)

Underlying basic earnings per share (p)   18.30 0.40 18.70
Non-underlying items (p)   (9.70) (0.40) (10.10)

Basic earnings per share (p)   8.60 – 8.60

Underlying diluted earnings per share (p)   17.71 0.39 18.10
Non-underlying items (p)   (9.39) (0.39) (9.78)

Diluted earnings per share (p)   8.32 – 8.32

7. STAFF COSTS
The average monthly number of employees (including Executive Directors) was:
   2015 2014
   Number Number

Production   1,970 1,829
Sales   607 625
Administration   564 489

   3,141 2,943

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:
   2015 2014
   £’000 £’000

Wages and salaries   109,616 94,652
Social security costs   10,705 9,023
Other pension costs   4,599 3,190

   124,920 106,865
Share-based payment   5,886 4,427

   130,806 111,292

OUR FIGURES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

St Ives plc Annual Report and Accounts 2015 79